

No. 18-7315

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DAVID GRAHAM GOODMAN,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Z. DIGGS, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Maximilian Crema
Janae Staicer
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant David Goodman

December 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Mr. Goodman’s Sworn Affidavits Demonstrate a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact About Whether Defendants Applied Force Maliciously and Sadistically with the Intent of Causing Harm.	2
II. Mr. Goodman Was Repeatedly Denied Discovery of Evidence That Plausibly Would Have Created a Genuine Dispute of Material Fact.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 924 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Courtney-Pope v. Bd. of Educ. of Carroll Cty.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 480 (D. Md. 2018)	13
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Hillman v. IRS</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	3, 4
<i>Ingle ex rel. Ingle v. Yelton</i> , 439 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006).....	10, 12
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	5
<i>Sawyer v. Asbury</i> , 537 F. App’x 283 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Tyree v. United States</i> , 642 F. App’x 228 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	11
<i>Williams v. Griffin</i> , 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991).....	3

World Fuel Servs. Trading, DMCC v. Hebei Prince Shipping Co.,
783 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2015)3, 8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1, 2, 9
